

# NO. 24-147

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID P. DEMAREST,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TOWN OF UNDERHILL, Town of Underhill, a municipality and charter town,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

[caption continued on inside cover]

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Vermont

No. 2:21-cv-00167-wks, Hon. William K. Sessions III, Judge Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
DAVID P. DEMAREST**

---

Jeremy Grant  
Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC  
30 Main Street, Suite 500  
Burlington, VT 05401  
(802) 864-0880

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
David P. Demarest*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

    I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    II. DEMAREST’S *PRO SE* SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE REVIEWED WITH SPECIAL SOLICITUDE BECAUSE HE IS NOT EXPERIENCED IN LITIGATION ..... 2

    III. DEMAREST’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY CLAIM PRECLUSION OR A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ..... 4

        A. Demarest Addressed Claim Preclusion and the Statute of Limitations in His Brief and Did Not Waive or Abandon Those Issues ..... 4

        B. Demarest’s Claims Arise Out of Appellees’ Acts and Omissions That Occurred Within the Three-Year Statute of Limitations ..... 7

            i. Demarest’s Class IV Maintenance and Repair Allegations Support His Equal Protection Claim and Are Not Claim Precluded ..... 7

            ii. Demarest’s Allegations Concerning the Conflict of Interest Complaint Supports His Equal Protection Claim ..... 8

            iii. Demarest’s Allegations About the Town’s Decision to Place Boulders to Block Demarest’s Access to Crane Brook Trail in November 2019 are Not Time Barred or Claim-Precluded Because They Support His Equal Protection Claim. .... 9

            iv. Demarest’s Allegations Concerning the Matrix of Class IV Roads in the Town that was Created in June 2019 Support His Equal Protection Claim ..... 10

    IV. DEMAREST’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A VALID *LECLAIR* EQUAL PRTECTION CLAIM ..... 11

        A. Demarest Sufficiently Alleged Selective Treatment Based on the Town’s Acts That Took Place Within Three Years of His Complaint.... 12

B.	Demarest’s Comparators Are Sufficiently Similar to Support a Viable <i>LeClair</i> Equal Protection Claim.....	14
C.	Demarest Alleged Sufficient Facts to Give Rise to an Inference that the Municipal Defendants’ Selective Treatment was Motivated By Malice, Ill Will and an Intent to Retaliate.....	16
V.	DEMAREST’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A VIABLE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM.....	19
A.	Demarest has Sufficiently Alleged that the Municipal Defendants Engaged in Retaliatory Acts against Him. ....	20
B.	Demarest’s Second Amended Complaint Contains Sufficient Allegations to Support a Finding that the Municipal Defendants’ Conduct Was Motivated by an Intent to Retaliate When Analyzed Under the Applicable Liberal Pleading Standards. ....	23
C.	Demarest’s Second Amended Complaint Contains Sufficient Allegations Demonstrating that he Suffered Concrete Harms Sufficient to Support his First Amendment Retaliation Claim.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Airday v. City of New York</i> , No. 14-8065, 2020 WL 4015770 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2020).....	12, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	15, 24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2004).....	15
<i>Bizzarro v. Miranda</i> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Brown v. Daikin America Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Buon v. Spindler</i> , 65 F.4th 64 (2d Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Davis v. Good</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Dougherty v. Town of North Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Harlen Associates v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Hu v. City of New York</i> , 927 F.3d 81 (2d. Cir. 2019) .....	14, 17, 19
<i>Hu v. City of New York</i> , No. 22-83, 2023 WL 3563039 (2d Cir. May 19, 2023).....	12, 17
<i>In re Ricci-Breen</i> , No. 14-22798, 2015 WL 5156617 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Town Highway 26</i> , 2015 WL 2383677, 199 Vt. 648, 114 A.3d 505 (Vt. 2015).....	8
<i>LaTrieste Restaurant and Cabaret Inc. v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 40 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	18

<i>LeClair v. Saunders</i> , 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Marvin v. Peldunas</i> , No. 22-1824, 2022 WL 2125851 (2d Cir. June 14, 2022) .....	2
<i>Tomlins v. Village of Wappinger Falls Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 812 F.Supp.2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	28
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Rule 9(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	25
